
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

 

19 February 2021 Our Ref Standards Committee – 03.03.2021 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Standards Committee of North Hertfordshire District Council 
 

District Councillors Councillor Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Councillor Ruth Brown 
(Vice-Chair), Councillor Kate Aspinwall, Councillor Clare 
Billing, Councillor Sam Collins, Councillor David Levett, 
Councillor Gerald Morris, Councillor Sean Prendergast, 
Councillor Mike Rice, Councillor Martin Stears-
Handscomb, Councillor Claire Strong, Councillor Richard 
Thake. 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor Paul Clark, Councillor 

George Davies, Councillor Simon Harwood, Councillor 
Michael Muir, Councillor Lisa Nash and Councillor Adem 
Ruggiero-Cakir.) 

 
Parish Councillors  Parish Councillors Rebecca Elliott and Martin Griffin. 

 
Independent Persons  Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person) 
 Peter Chapman and John Richardson (Reserve – 

Independent Person) – advisory roles. 
 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as  
 

A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL 

SUMMARY 
Members are requested to ensure that they are familiar with the attached 
summary of the Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol. The full 
Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol has been published and is 
available here: https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-
democracy/council-and-committee-meetings. 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
3.   MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2019 TO 20 OCTOBER 2020 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Committee held on: 
 
22 October 2019; 
 
20 October 2020. 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings


 

   
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
7.   STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT 

REP
[...]
not be kept or minuted unless a Recorded Vote is 
requested or an individual requests that their vote be recorded, although voting may be 
seen and/or heard on the video recording.  

• If there are Part 2 (confidential) items Members will be invited to join a breakout room 
for these items. You must accept this invitation. 

• Once Part 2 (confidential) discussions have concluded Members will need to leave the 
breakout room. Please do not leave the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



The following Minutes are attached for the Standards Committee to consider and approve: 
 
22 October 2019; 
 
20 October 2020. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

ON TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Judi Billing MBE (Chairman), Ruth Brown (Vice-Chairman), 

Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Sam Collins, David Levett, Sean Prendergast, 
Mike Rice, Martin Stears-Handscomb, Claire Strong and Richard Thake. 

  
Parish Councillors Helena Gregory and Dr Julia Magill MBE. 
 

 Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person) non-voting advisory role 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community), James Ellis 

(Legal Regulatory Team Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager) 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Paul Clark. 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Audio recording – 1 minute 11 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 District Councillor Gerald Morris; 

 Town Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite; 

 Reserve Independent Person Peter Chapman. 
 

2 MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2019  
 

Audio Recording – 1 minute 30 seconds 
 
The Chairman apologised, on behalf of the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Team, 
that in Minute 14 Councillor Helena Gregory had been recorded as Councillor Lee 
Gregory. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the amendment of Minute 14 that Councillor Lee 
Gregory be amended to read Councillor Helena Gregory, the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 February 2019 be approved as a true record of the 
proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 18 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019  

 
4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 38 seconds 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Parish Councillor Julia Magill MBE and Town 

Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite to the Committee, although noted that Town 
Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite was unable to attend the meeting; 

 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting 

would be audio recorded; 
 

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of 
Conduct, any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to 
the item in question. 

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 33 seconds 
 
There were no presentations by members of the public. 
 

6 STANDARDS MATTERS  
 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 49 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Legal and Community and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report entitled Standards Matters. 
 
The following Members asked questions and entered into debate 
 

 Parish Councillor Julia Magill; 

 District Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Independent Person Nicholas Moss: 

 Parish Councillor Helena Gregory; 

 District Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 District Councillor Claire Strong; 

 District Councillor Richard Thake; 

 District Councillor David Levett. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Legal and Community advised: 
 

 That training regarding Planning and Licensing had to be undertaken before a 
Member could sit on those Committees. Code of Conduct training was not 
compulsory; however, Members were encouraged to attend other training. 

 Dependent on the awaited response from Central Government to the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life’s report and recommendations, Parish Councils 
would potentially have to adopt the model Code of Conduct. In response to the 
issue of offering training to Parish Councils, it was suggested that it would be 
better to see what the Governments response was to the recommendations; this 
was unlikely to be immediate and the position should be reviewed at the next 
meeting of the Committee in February. 

Page 10



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019  

 
 
Members commented that: 
 

 Parish Councils should have the same code of conduct as the District Council; 

 That the District Council is drawn into complaints that are based on the 
relationship between Parish Councillors and Parish Clerks. 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report entitle Standards Matters be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure good governance within the Council. 
 

7 PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 

Audio recording – 28 minutes 44 seconds 
 
The Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the 
report entitled Planning Code of Good Conduct together with the following 
appendices: 
 

 Appendix A – Amended Planning Code of Good Practice;  

 Appendix B – Comparison between NHDC Planning Code of Good Practice. 
 
The Legal Regulatory Team Manager advised that an amendment was required to the 
first Paragraph on page 23 so that it read words to this effect: 
 
“Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of objectors 
if you can avoid it. You may act as a Ward advocate, however where you have acted 
as such, then you must not sit on, or be a substitute for that item at the Committee 
meeting. Where you feel that a formal meeting would be useful to clarify issues, you 
only arrange that meeting through the Development and Conservation Manager if she/ 
he is able to organise one. If the meeting can be arranged, the Officer(s) will then 
ensure that those present at the meeting are advised from the start that the 
discussions will not bind the authority to any particular course of action, that the 
meeting is properly recorded on the application file and the record of the meeting is 
disclosed when the application is considered by the Committee.” 
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate: 
 

 District Councillor Judi Billing; 

 District Councillor Sam Collins: 

 District Councillor David Levett; 

 District Councillor Richard Thake; 

 District Councillor Claire Strong; 

 District Councillor Mike Rice; 

 Independent Person Nicholas Moss; 

 Parish Councillor Julia Magill. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Legal and Community advised that: 
 

 The Code was trying to address pre-determination and bias; 

 The exception was when acting as a Ward Advocate (so long as then did not sit 
on the Planning Control Committee or act as a sub for that item). 

Page 11



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019  

 
 
Members suggested a number of amendments to the document including: 
 

 Amending the introduction to make clear that the Code applied to all Members, 
whether or not they were on the Planning Control Committee, but making it clear 
which parts did or did not apply to Ward Advocates; 

 Amending the Introduction and the document throughout, to make clear the 
different roles of the Planning Control Committee Member and the Ward 
Advocate; 

 Defining gifts and hospitality in amounts rather than stating “minimal”; 

 Members agreed to email any other suggested amendment to the Legal 
Regulatory Team Manager to be considered. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That Members of the Committee be requested to email any suggested 

amendments to the Legal Regulatory Team Manager; 
 
(2) That, prior to consideration by Council, the Legal Regulatory Team Manager be 

requested to make amendments as suggested in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee and the Independent Person; 

 
(3) That, prior to consideration by Council, the Legal Regulatory Team Manager be 

requested to amend the first Paragraph on page 23 to read words to the effect: 
 

“Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of 
objectors if you can avoid it. You may act as a Ward advocate, however where 
you have acted as such, then you must not sit on, or be a substitute for that item 
at the Committee meeting. Where you feel that a formal meeting would be useful 
to clarify issues, you only arrange that meeting through the Development and 
Conservation Manager if she/ he is able to organise one. If the meeting can be 
arranged, the Officer(s) will then ensure that those present at the meeting are 
advised from the start that the discussions will not bind the authority to any 
particular course of action, that the meeting is properly recorded on the 
application file and the record of the meeting is disclosed when the application is 
considered by the Committee.” 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That, subject to any amendment resulting from the 
resolutions above, the Planning Code of Good Practice as amended and contained at 
Appendix A be adopted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure good governance within the Council and that 
the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice remains fit for purpose and is consistent 
with best practice. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 12



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Ruth Brown (Vice-Chair), 

Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, David Levett, Gerald Morris, 
Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, Martin Stears-Handscomb and 
Claire Strong. 
 

 Town/Parish/Community Councillors: Parish Councillor Rebecca Elliott 
and Parish Councillor Martin Griffin 
 

 Nicholas Moss (Independent Person), Peter Chapman (Reserve 
Independent Person) and John Richardson (Reserve Independent 
Person) -  non-voting advisory roles 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community) and Hilary 

Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
  

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
Audio recording – 4 seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual Standards Committee meeting that was being 
conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via audio/video 
and online and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and  press to listen and 
view proceedings. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call and gave advice 
regarding the following: 
 
The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s You Tube channel and also recorded 
via Zoom. If live streaming failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream could not be 
restored within a reasonable period then the remaining business would be considered at later 
date. 
 
Members were requested to stay in view of the camera at all times 
 
If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would notify attendees. The meeting 
would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the meeting would resume.  If 
connection could not be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business 
would be considered at a later date. 
 
Only Members present for the entire debate and consideration of an item were entitled to vote. 
If a remote Member lost connection the Chair may adjourn the meeting for a short period to 
enable connection to be re-established. If the Chair did not adjourn the meeting the Member 
would be deemed to have left the meeting at the point of failure and be deemed to have 
returned at the point of re-establishment. 
 
That mobile phones and other noise emitting devices are muted. 
 

Page 13



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020  

 
That the mute button on the tablets and computers be muted when not speaking.   
 
Members wishing to speak should use the raise hand button and unmute their microphone 
before speaking. 
 
Voting would be via the Green tick for “Yes”, Red Cross for “No” and Blue Raise Hand for 
“abstain” functions. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Judi Billing, started the meeting proper. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 56 seconds 
 
Parish Councillor Martin Griffin apologised that he would be leaving the meeting at 8pm. 
 
Former Parish Councillor Julia Magill had apologised that she could no longer attend the 
Standards Committee as she was no longer qualified to do so as she was no longer a Parish 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be placed on record that the Standards Committee thank former Parish 
Councillor Julia Magill for her service to the Committee. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 40 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 47 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed Parish Councillor Martin Griffin, Parish Councillor Rebecca Elliott 

and Reserve Independent Person John Richardson, who were all new to the NHDC 
Standards Committee; 

 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC Youtube channel; 

 
(3) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 

reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda. 

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 4 seconds 
 
There were no presentations by members of the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020  

 
6 STANDARDS MATTERS  

 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 16 seconds 
 
The Service Director Legal and Community and Monitoring Officer presented the report 
entitled Standards Matters and drew attention to the following: 
 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) - Local Government Ethical Standards 
 

 Paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 outlined the background and the current position in respect of 
the Model Code of Conduct. 

 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Councillor David Levett. 
 
Ongoing Review / Consultation by CSPL on Electoral Regulation and Standards Matter 2 
landscape review of institutions 
 

 Paragraphs 8.3 and 8.4 of the report detailed the current position. 
 
North Hertfordshire Complaints/ Issues Update 
 

 Paragraphs 8.5 and 8.6 outlined 6 complaints received against District Councillors and 
that there were ongoing issues at Great Ashby Community Council. 

 
The following Member asked a question: 
 

 Councillor Sean Prendergast. 
 
In response the the question the Monitoring Officer advised that under usual circumstances 
the identity of those havening a complain made against them was confidential, however in 
respect of complaint 1/2020 they had given consent to their identity being disclosed and this 
was Councillor Sam North. 
 
Member Training 
 

 Training usually took place following an election.  

 The election in 2020 was postponed due to Covid-19 as was the associated training. 

 The next round of training would take place following the election in 2021 

 Members were asked to comment on additional training required such as Use of Social 
Media. 

 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Councillor Claire Strong; 

 Councillor Mike Rice; 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor Clare Billing; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Parish Councillor Rebecca Elliott; 

 Reserve Independent Person Peter Chapman. 
 

Page 15



Tuesday, 20th October, 2020  

 
Comment from Members included: 
 

 That the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and Cooperative Development 
would be discussing social media and had invited administrators of social media sites to 
join the meeting in November. 

 Information sessions could be provided for Members as well as training sessions. 

 Social Media information included in the Code of Conduct was quite old a needed to be 
reviewed; 

 That the expectation from members of social media groups is that Councillors and/or the 
Council will respond to posts on each and every group; 

 That the Committee should wait for the Model Code of Conduct to be published. 
 
Recruitment of further Reserve Independent Person and co-option of further Parish Council 
representatives to Standards Committee 
 

 Parish Councillors Rebecca Elliott and Martin Griffin had been co-opted onto the 
Standards Committee; 

 John Richardson had been appointed as Reserve Independent Person. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the content of the report entitled Standards Matters be noted; 
 
(2) That the Learning and Development Champions be requested to consider ways to 

encourage Member uptake of training opportunities; 
 

(3) That all Members continue to be offered the offered the opportunity to attend the training 
sessions provided as part of the Member Induction Programme. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure good governance within the Council. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 16



 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

3 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT 
 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & COMMUNITY / MONITORING OFFICER 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1      The report updates Members of the Committee on standards issues generally. 
 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

[...]
rovides an update on the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct Appendix 1 
and consideration of the option to recommend adoption to Full Council. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Standards Committee considers whether to recommend adoption to Full Council;  

 
and if so recommended - 
 

2.2. That the Code to include the replacement Appendices for Table 1 of Appendix B & 
Appendix C, and ‘room’ to include footnote explanation that this includes ‘virtual meeting’ 
room, for the reasons outlined in the report, and 
 

2.3. That the Code would take effect from the day after the election poll in 2021 (7 May) or 
such day if the election is postponed, as the case may be, and 
 

2.4. That training on the new code be compulsory for all District Councillors during the 2021-
2022 municipal year. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure good governance within the Council, which is reflective of a national 

governance model. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Retain our current Code of Conduct – but commence our own review and update our 

Guidance. This option is not seen as the best use of resources – given the pandemic, 
that a national organisation has taken a lead on this, the LGA have indicated they will 
annually review the Code and provide guidance on interpretation. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 The LGA model (dated 3 December 2020) was circulated to the Chair of Standards 

Committee, Vice Chair of Standards Committee, Independent Persons and relevant 
officers on that day, and to Group Leaders on 4 December.  This was discussed at a 
meeting with the Chair and Vice Chair and Independent Persons on 16 December; the 
consensus was supportive of taking this forward.   

 
5.2 A further version was circulated on 23 December by the LGA; this was then sent to the 

Chair of Standards Committee, Vice Chair of Standards Committee, Independent 
Persons, relevant officer
[...]
seload of the Monitoring Officer and 

the legal team.  Implications are otherwise touched on under financial implications 
above. 

 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1 Appendix 1 – LGA model code 19 January 2021 
 Appendix 2 – suggested replacement Appendix B Table 1, which includes the NHDC 

definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument. 
 Appendix 3 – suggested replacement Appendix C, which includes the NHDC Appendix 

C on Dispensations. 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1 Jeanette Thompson Service Director: Legal and Community (& Monitoring Officer): 
 Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4370 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 None other than those referred to/ linked to in the report or associated documents. 

 

Page 29

mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



19 January 2021    Page 1 of 17 

Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and 

collective responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and 

demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations. 

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our ro
[...]
  

 
(b) without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on the body 

transacting any particular business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome 

of any vote relating to the business; 

 
(c) granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority's area; 

 
(d) without the dispensation each member of the authority's executive would be 

prohibited from participating in any particular business to be transacted by the 

authority's executive, or 

 
(e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

 
A dispensation must specify the period for which it has effect, and the period specified may 
not exceed four years. 

 
 

 
1 The full wording for the statutory grounds for a DPI dispensation can be found under section 33 Localism Act 2011 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY
	3 MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2019 TO 20 OCTOBER 2020
	Minutes - 22 October 2019
	Minutes - 20 October 2020

	7 STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT
	8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (‘LGA’) MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
	Appendix 1 – LGA model code 19 January 2021
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life

	Appendix 2 – suggested replacement Appendix B Table 1, which includes the NHDC definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument.
	Appendix 3 – suggested replacement Appendix C, which includes the NHDC Appendix C on Dispensations.






Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Ruth Brown (Vice-Chair), 

Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, David Levett, Sean Prendergast, 
Martin Stears-Handscomb, Claire Strong and Richard Thake. 

  
Parish Councillor Martin Griffin 

  
Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person),  Peter Chapman and John 
Richardson (Reserve Independent Persons), non-voting advisory roles 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community), Isabelle 

Alajooz (Legal Commercial Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager) 

  

 
7 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY  

 
Audio recording – 23 seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of Cabinet that was being conducted 
with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via audio/video and online 
and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to listen and view 
proceedings. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call and drew attention to the 
Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol Summary which gave advice regarding the 
following: 
 

 Attendance; 

 Live Streaming; 

 Noise interference; 

 Rules of Debate; and 

 Voting. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Judi Billing, started the meeting proper. 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 48 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Collins. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 
9 MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2019 TO 20 OCTOBER 2020  

 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 7 seconds 
 
Councillor Judi Billing proposed, Councillor Ruth Brown seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 22 October 2019 and 20 

October 2020 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chair. 

 
(2) That, with the authorisation of the Chair, her electronic signature and initials be attached 

to the Minutes approved in (1) above. 
 

10 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 22 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

11 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 32 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel. 

 
(2) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 

reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda. 

 
12 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 6 seconds 
 
There were no presentations by members of the public. 
 

13 STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT  
 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 14 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer presented the report entitled 
Standards Matters. 
 
She advised that, in respect of Paragraph 8.5 of the report, further complaints had been 
received since publication of the report. 
 
Councillor Clare Billing proposed, Councillor Richard Thake seconded and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the report entitled Standards Matters be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure good governance within the Council. 
 
 



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 
14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (‘LGA’) MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Audio recording – 9 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer presented the report entitled 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct together with the following 
appendices: 
 

 Appendix 1 – LGA model code 19 January 2021; 

 Appendix 2 – suggested replacement Appendix B Table 1, which includes the NHDC 
definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument (and some typographical 
changes); 

 Appendix 3 – suggested replacement Appendix C, which includes the NHDC Appendix 
C on Dispensations. 

 
She advised that: 
 

 This was not a perfect Code, but on balance as a package with LGA guidance and 
support it should be considered, but it was for this Committee to consider whether to 
recommend adoption to Council; 

 The Model Code had received a mixed reaction across the Country, which was for a 
variety of reasons: from style of code/ what it covered/ elections about to take place to 
the fact that there were no effective sanctions – so why bother; 

 Locally, however, there had been in-principle support for local councils to adopt (24 of 
the 27 in the District had indicated they were interested in taking this forward) 

 If the Model Code was not adopted, the current NHDC Code and guidance would 
require review with associated resources; 

 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Richard Thake; 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Independent Person Nicholas Moss; 

 Councillor Clare Billing; 

 Councillor Claire Strong; 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Parish Councillor Martin Griffin; 

 Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb; 

 Reserve Independent Person John Richardson; 

 Reserve Independent Person Peter Chapman. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer 
advised: 
 

 That if the Model Code were adopted and it was reviewed by the LGA, a report would be 
brought to this Committee to consider (and whether to recommend adopting the revised 
version); 

 Any amendments to the current version would need to be considered and adopted by 
Council; 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 

 If the best practice list was included, Member could not be held accountable for anything 
in this list and it did not particularly add to that Code; 

 It was suggested that Appendix B of the Code - Table 1 be replaced with Appendix B 
and Appendix C of the Code – List of Best Practices be replaced with Appendix C; 

 If training is deemed as mandatory then options and methods of training would be 
considered – although a pragmatic and proactive approach would be undertaken by 
officers. 

 
Members considered that the best practice list and new Appendix C should be included with 
the Model Code. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
(1) That the LGA Model Code of Conduct be adopted with the following amendments: 

(i) Appendix B to include the replacement Table 1, which includes the NHDC 
definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument  

(ii) Replacement of the Appendix C good practice recommendations with Appendix C 
grounds for a Dispensation  

(iii) Definition of ‘room’ to include a footnote explanation that this includes ‘virtual 
meeting’ room and typographical changes to use the words: ‘Registrable’ and 
‘behaviours’; 

 
(2) That the Code take effect from the day after the election poll in 2021 (7 May) or such 

day if the election is postponed, as the case may be; 
 
(3) That training on the new code be compulsory for all District Councillors during the 2021- 

2022 municipal year. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure good governance within the Council, which is 
reflective of a national governance model. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 

 
Chair 

 


